

No. 22-388

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RODNEY KEISTER,

Petitioner,

v.

STUART BELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ABIGAIL E. SMITH

Counsel of Record

DARPANA SHETH

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL

RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION

510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

(215) 717-3473

abby.smith@thefire.org

darpana.sheth@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Public Universities Regularly Wield
Forum Restrictions to Suppress Student
and Non-Student Speech Alike. 4

 A. The First Amendment Applies to
Public Colleges and Universities..... 4

 B. Public University Administrators
Routinely Ignore the First
Amendment on Campus, Including
in Traditionally Public Areas. 7

II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to
Clarify That Public Universities Can't
Silence Speech in Public Spaces. 11

 A. Public Sidewalks Are Public
Spaces..... 11

 B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari
to Resolve the Split on University
Sidewalk Speech. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Mote</i> , 423 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Brister v. Faulkner</i> , 214 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2000)....	13
<i>Brown v. Jones Cnty. Junior Coll.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Burch v. Univ. of Hawaii Sys.</i> , No. 1:14-cv- 00200, 2014 WL 1647534 (D. Haw. Apr. 24, 2014)	8
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01003, 2022 WL 9459604 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2022)	2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	3, 5, 14
<i>Henderson v. Lujan</i> , 964 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Jergins v. Williams</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00144 (D. Utah Mar. 4, 2015)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	1
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	5

<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	1
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012) ...	12, 13
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ.</i> Sys., No. 4:22-cv-304, 2022 WL 16985720 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2022).....	2
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	3, 12
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	13
<i>Salazar v. Joliet Junior Coll.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00217 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2018)	9
<i>Shaw v. Burke</i> , No. 2:17-cv-02386, 2018 WL 459661 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2018).....	2, 8
<i>Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 2:14- cv-05104, 2014 WL 11394671 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 1, 2014)	8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	4, 5

<i>Tomas v. Coley</i> , No. 2:15-cv-02355 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015)	9
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Americans for Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 1:12-CV-155, 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012)	9
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	6

Statutes & Other Authorities

FIRE Speech Code Index, <i>University of California – Riverside Policy 700-70: Speech and Advocacy</i>	10
FIRE, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2022</i>	7
Robby Soave, <i>Cops Prevent Students From Advertising Fake ‘Pot’ Brownies Outside Free Speech Zone</i> , Reason.....	10
University of California – Riverside, <i>About UC Riverside</i>	10
University of California – Riverside, <i>Campus Map</i>	10
